1 State of Arkansas A Bill 2 Act 792 of 2001 83rd General Assembly HOUSE BILL 1719 3 Regular Session, 2001 4 5 By: Representatives House, Bookout 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 17-29-301 REGARDING 9 APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS FOR PERSONS DESIRING TO ENGAGE 10 11 IN THE SCIENCE OF EMBALMING; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 12 **Subtitle** 13 AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 17-29-301 14 15 REGARDING APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS FOR 16 PERSONS DESIRING TO ENGAGE IN THE SCIENCE OF EMBALMING. 17 18 19 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 20 21 22 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 17-29-301(b) is amended to read as follows: (b)(1) Any person desiring to engage in the science of embalming in 23 24 this state, in addition to graduating from an approved college of mortuary 25 science recognized by this board, shall serve an apprenticeship of one (1) 26 year in the State of Arkansas under an embalmer licensed by this board and shall assist in the preparation of at least fifty (50) bodies. 27 (2) This apprenticeship shall be registered with the board on 28 29 applications provided by the board. Individual case reports shall be signed by 30 both the apprentice and the licensed embalmer under whose supervision the work 31 was done and filed with the board by the tenth day of the following month. 32 (3) This apprenticeship may be served before, during, or after 33 attending a college of mortuary science except when the applicant is receiving financial assistance from the state to attend mortuary school, in which 34 35 instance the apprenticeship shall be served prior to attending mortuary 36 school. This subdivision applies to persons who were enrolled in mortuary

CPB086

HB1719

1	<u>school</u>	on	January	1,	2000	and	those who	<u>enroll</u>	after	that	<u>date.</u>	
2												
3												
4						ļ	APPROVED:	3/14/2	001			
5												
6												
7												
8												
9												
10												
11												
12												
13												
14												
15												
16												
17												
18												
19												
20												
21												
22												
23												
24												
25												
26												
27												
28												
29												
30												
31												
32												
33												
34												
35												
36												